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119 10
Kodama
1984) 30
4 11 232
10 MU/g 100
999 MU/g
35 1960 22 2010 2401
21 124 223
9 693 10
in vitro “ K
TTX
TTX
TTX PSP PSP
TTX
300

Lagocephalus gloveri
Lagocephalus cheesemani i
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DNA

DNA 16S rRNA b
DNA AGAT repeat
33-40 35
GAAAG repeat
PSP
PSP
TTX
PSP
A.
TTX
%
59 588 12 2
1950
1945 Lagocephalus wheeleri Abe, Tabeta &

Kitahama, 1984 L. spadiceus (Richardson, 1845)

DNA




1)
2)
3

4)
5)

6)
7)
8)

9

10

Itoi et al., Toxicon 60, 1000-1004 (2012)
Ikedaet a., Toxicon 55, 289-297 (2010)

, 91, 1-3
(2010)
Ngy et a., Afr. J. Mar. Sci. 31, 349-354 (2009)
Ngy et al., J. Food Hyg. Soc. Japan 49, 361-365
(2008)
Nakashimaet al., Toxicon 43, 207-212 (2004)
Mahmud et &, Toxicon 41, 13-18 (2003)
Mahmud et a., J. Natura Toxins 10, 69-74
(2001)
, 40, 80-89 (1999)

(1999)
DNA

1945

2007 2008
6 20.4+ 0.7cm
2013 4
27 279+ 53 cm
469+ 254 ¢g

498+ 83.4

TTX LC-MS

TTX

TTX MU 1945

TTX

4.2+ 0.5 cm 24+ 08 ¢ 8
151+ 0.8 cm 485+ 7.8 g
TTX
2 35
TTX 20 MU/
1 8 24 72 96 120 5
TTX
LC-MS TTX 8
12 TTX 200 MU/
8 24 72
120 3
2 TTX
2 PSP
19.3+ 0.7 cm 216+
164 g PSP n=3 TTX
n=3 PSP %
neoSTX 76% dcSTX 8% STX 16% TTX
420 MU/
48
HPLC PSP LC-MS
TTX
PSP
7.3
+ 10cm 15.0+ 449 0.35+
0.13 14.1+
16 cm 105.8+ 288 g 1241
+ 493 PSP
65 550 MU/
4 8 12 5
HPLC
PSP
2012 6 2013 4
4
7
2 1 3
1 1 2
1
1 1
1 26



2012 10 2013 12

” 1-1 92
LC-MS
TTX
3 8
perfusion buffer
@ 8mm X Imm
24
50uM TTX transport buffer 1mL
95  0,-5% CO,
20 8
transport buffer
1
0.1
10
TTX TTX LC-MS
LC-MS/MS

TTX LC-MS
LC-MS/MS

Catba 2011 8
Lagocephalus lunaris 23
( 57.2 + 13.1 g, 140.7 + 11.0 mm)

(1978)
10g 25mL 0.1
5

0.1
50mL (

10g 0.1 30mL 5
50mL
(
) SepPak C18 plus
Yotsu  (1989)
HPLC TTX

HPLC

2009 7
50 ( 121+31q, 187
+ 15 mm) 2013 6
46 ( 50 + 14 g,
149 + 15 mm, mean + SD) 2014 9
24 (
211.3 + 53.1 g; 233.6 + 25.4 mm) 2014
10
13
( 218.3 + 37.6 g; 187.5 + 13.7 mm)
2014 10 12
40 (
127.9 + 53.11 g; 79.2 + 22.0 mm) 2014
10 12
12 (

249.1 + 23.0 mm)

414.7 +
134.9 g;



80

5 4
0.1%
5
0.1% 5
3
SepPak C18 plus
Yotsu  (1989)
HPLC
amx) 4- - (4epiTTX)
4,9-
(anhTTX)
(PSPs) Sato  (2014)
ELISA (SKit, )
HPLC TTX  4epiTTX
anhTTX 1.624
MU/nmol  0.229 MU/nmol  0.027 MU/nmol
1lg TTX
(TTXs) (MU/g ELISA
PSP (PSPs)
(STX) 2.483 Mu/nmol
lg PSPs (MU/g
HILIC-MS/MS TTX
HILIC TTX
Agilent Technologies LC Adgilent
1290 Infinity Agilent 6460 Triple
Quad LC/MS LC-MS
MiliQ
TTX
22 12 24

1224 1 2 5

50
35 6
42
27 9
12 24
4 3
20
5g 01 125
mL 20
10 13,000
xg 15min 0.1
10 mL
25 mL
01lmL 01 0.9 mL
0.5 mL 10 kDa
50
PVDF 0.2
pm
3 2
TTX
10 MU/g 2.2 pg/g 2 uglg
0.2 ng/g
22 12 24
1224 1 5
35 1960
22 2010



300

70%

DNA
QuickGene-810
DNA
DNA
rRNA b
390bp PCR

PCR TaKaRa EX Taq DNA
PCR 0.2mL PCR

2-

10%

DNA 16S
620bp
PCR

DNA 5.0 pL 10x TaKaRa
5.0 uyL 2.5 mM dNTP mix 4.0 pL 20 pM
0.75 pl.  TaKaRa EX Taq DNA

0.4 pL 50 pL
PCR 98 10
53 30 72 60 30
PCR PCR template
BigDye® Terminator v3.1 Cycle Sequencing
Kit ABI DNA ABI 3130
PCR
? X
s 3 g X ?
3
DNA
S QuickGene-810
DNA
DNA
DNA 16S rRNA b
NCBI
244
3
DNA PCR
2-2  PCR 4%
PCR 25yl DNA50 ng TaKaRa
EX Taq DNA 0.125 pl 10x EX Taq
buffer 2. 5 ul dNTP mixture 2.5mMeach 2ul
0.2 pM
98 60
30 72 60 40
C.

1-1



<10 MU/g
14 20 MU/g
60 MU/g
100-1000 MU/g
2397 MU/g
2.2-7.9 MU/g
1-2
2
x
X
25 MU/g X
20 MU/g
X X
2 MU/g
1-3

14-84 MU/g 17-515 MU/g  TTX

10-99 MU/g

100-999 MU/g

TTX 668 MU/g 4
<10 MU/g
6 4
) TTX
1-4
27 26
TTX

273MU/g  TTX

X

43 5 449 264

26

TTX

2 120
TTX 1-2 1

14.2

6.9
24
TTX
120
8
TTX 1-3
17.6
5.7
53.2
2 PSP
TTX
17% 1%
PSP
PSP
4
2%
20%
28.3% PSP
1—2
12
PSP
PSP
26
26 18

24

120

48

1-5

24

TTX

96

120

1-4

29%

82.1%

1-5
1-6

10



MU /g

MU/g
379 MU/g
263 Mu/g
MU/g 50 Mu/g
4 1
157 MU/g
7
MU/g 356 MU/g
1220 MU/g
935 MU/g
349 MU/g 127 MU/g
10 MU/g
99 263 MU/g
MU/g 10 20M U/g
50 MU/g
337 MU/g
64 MU/g 27 MU/g
13 MU/g 10 MU/g
748 MU/g
47 MU/g 11 MU/g
1
1-7

9.8%

1220
1120 MU/g
1000 MU/g

748 MU/g
337 Mu/g
157

18 MU/g

379
(11 MU/g)

447 MU/g

10 35

11 MU/g

17 MU/g

79 MU/g

92

7.6% 92 7 7/92
689
MU/g
20 1 No. 28
5.0%
1070 MU/g
1 No. 21 32.6 MU/g

1.8 1/55

15.2%
5/33 2
No. 28 88 3
No.18 24 89 465 MU/g
No. 28
25 5
20.0%
552 MU/g No. 90
r 0.967
18 2 No. 4 28
11.1%
No. 28
5.4%
No. 28
9
5 MU/g

595 MU/g
5/92
220 MU/g

No. 90 689 MU/g
69.0 MU/g
TTX
trideoxyTTX 6.44
dideoxyTTX 7.29
1-6
Total Ion Chromatogram TIC
trideoxyTTX

1-7

552 MU/g
13.63
anhydroTTX 10.60
norTTX 11.58

TTX

trideoxyTTX TTX
1-8

TTX
50uM TTX

transport buffer
2 TTX TTX
+ 104+ 39 ng TTX/mg protein
1-9 TTX
8 482+ 40 ng
TTX /mg protein



TTX 457+ 159 ng
TTX/mg protein 343+ 114 ng

TTX/mg protein

TTX 2 8
10 50 ng TTX/ mg protein

1-8

TTX
HPLC TTX
Brillantes et al. (2003)
TTX

Brillantes (2003)

2014 12
TTXs
PSPs (0.4 + 0.4
MU/g max 1.1 MU/g)

TTXs
¢ 1-9
2009
1-10

TTXs 5 MU/g

PSPs ELISA
2014 40

TTXs

PSPs (3.6 + 7.4
MU/g max 52.8 MU/g)
TTXs PSPs
( 1-11)
2014 24
TTXs PSPs
10 Mu/g

( 1-12)
TTXs
39.3 272.6 55.1
291.4 MU/g  PSPs
2014

13 5
( 1-13)
1.9 + 2.3 MU/g(max 13.2 MU/g)
PSPs
TTXs
60.4 51.6 31.2
44_.9 MU/g  PSPs

2013 6
10 MU/g
TTX 2
20 MU/g TTX ( 1-1%)
PSP ELISA
PSPs
HILIC-MS/MS TTX
LC
Agilent 1290 Infinity
Inertsil-Amide 75%x2.1 mm 3 um A
SmM 0.5 mM
B 90 SmM
0.5 mM
A/B 25 75
45 0.5 mL/min 5uL
MS
Agilent 6460 Triple Quad LC/MS
ESI AJS Positive) N, 280
12 L/min N, 350 11 L/min
3500 V 500V
N, 55 psi
135V 35eV
N, m'z 320.2
m'z 162.1
m/z302

LOD 0.025 ng/g 0.11

MU/g LOQ 0.10 ng/g 0.45
MU/g TTX 1 MU 022 ng
TTX 2 pgl/g
0.2 png/g 2 5
86
77 21 9.5
23 10



3 LOQ

24 LOQ
10 MU/g 2.2 ng/g
TTX 2 9 12 15 89 MU/g
pg/g 0.2 ng/g 3 2 3 106 141 MU/g 63
83
109 3.6 43 4 LOD LOQ
74 92
12 4 3 LOD
TTX
1-16 20 TTX
LOD LOQ 2 LOQ
10 MU/g 2.2 ug/g 4
TTX 10 MU/g 2.2 ng/g 1.3 8.6 MU/g 12 12 85
LOD MU/g 2 110 139 MU/g
0.025 ng/g 0.11 MU/g LOD LOQ 70
0.10 ng/g 0.45 MU/g LOQ
10 MU/g 2.2 pgl/g
10 MU/g 2.2 pg/g 100 MU/g 22 ngl/g
100 MU/g 22 pg/g 1000 MU/g
220 pgl/g 1000 MU/g 220 pg/g
1-17 35 1960
50 LOD 22 2010
2,401
6 5 LOD 1 46
LOD LOQ 58
1-18
35 LOD 2 256 200 198
LOD LOQ 3 60 169 151
21 LOQ 10MU/g 140 113
9 26 80 29
42 LOD 3 26
LOD LOQ 8 LOQ
31 3 10 MU/g 2.2
ng/'g 7.1
11 17 MU/g 21 124
223
27 LOD 14 3
LOD LOQ 7 LOQ 26
6 10 MU/g 2.2 ug/g
LC-MS LC-MS/MS
9 LOD 10 1
1 37MU/g 8.14 pg/g LC-MS/MS
11 1 LC-FD

12 LOD 9 HPLC LC-MS/MS



5 1 214 39
1 HILIC 3 105 70
HILIC 1 9 30
10 20 21
HILIC
28
19 29 15 33 1 50
11 24 5 1-25
12 3 6 28
6 7 308 2 1
1 51
1
1 2 1
2 41 65 27
1-19
84
1 3 2 87
mtDNA 1-27
2
79 38
22 1-20
7
1-21
X 57 7 47
10 MU/g 24
71 52 14
67
9 693
10
1-22 526
76 51 36
o i 27 184
12
575 29%
. 4,200
32,000 13%

130 1-24

21

1-26

54

19



7
L. cheesemanii
Lagocephalus inermis L.
lagocephalus L. lunaris
L. spadiceus L. sceleratus
L. suezensis
Abe and Tabeta (1982)
Lagocephalus gloveri
Lagocephalus
cheesemanii (Clarke, 1897)
L. cheesemanii
L. gloveri
CSIRO
L. cheesemanii
Abe and
Tabeta (1982) L. gloveri
L. cheesemanii
L. cheesemanii

Torquigener brevipinnis
T. hypselogeneion

2m

Torquigener albomaculosus

Research Matsuura 2015
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28

DNA

16S rRNA

GAAAG

33-40

200

2-4

35
ATAG

2-5

10

2-3

AGAT

2-5

140bp
GAAAG

ATAG

18-47

2-6 ? X

8 9
23
D.
10-100 MU/g
TTX
d
1
DNA
> 1000 MU/g
X
3
3 x
X X
GAAAG
PCR




25

26
2
5MU/g
TTX
2 TTX
20
24 96
4 TTX
4
8
TTX
24
8 TTX
50
8 TTX
120

72

8 48.5+ 7.8 g
231+ 28 ¢
2 PSP
TTX
50%
PSP
PSP
PSP
PSP
PSP
PSP
PSP
STX
3 13 26
1-6 1220 MU/g
14 12 10
MU/g 85.7
29 1220 MU/g
1000 MU/g 2 (100
999 MU/g)7 10 99MU/g 3
10 MU/g 2
935 MU/g
1 120 MU/g
11 27 MU/g
53.8



50 1070 MU/g

500 MU/g( )
3 349 MU/g 140 MU/g
379MU/g
263
MU/g 159 MU/g 127
MU/g
TTX TTX
173 26 9 trideoxyTTX  anhydroTTX
447 MU/g TTX epiTTX  anhydroTTX
2 129 MU/g TTX anhydroTTX
153 MU/g trideoxyTTX
TTX
3 11.5
17 MU/g
10 1
11 Mu/g TTX.
TTX In vitro
TTX
2 “ ”
1 10 11MU/g .
vitro
TTX
TTX
in vitro
TTX
TTX
9 4 (TTXs)
PSPs
1
5
1
32.6 MU/g
Kodama  (1984)
25 2009

2014



3
2011
10 Mu/g
Lagocephalus cheesemanii
HILIC-MS/MS TTX

HILIC

15

X
DNA
70 x

63

DNA




DNA

DNA
X
DNA
DNA
GAAAG
X
GAAAG 22 PCR
190 bp
x GAAAG
X Repeat GAAAG
DNA
GAAAG
DNA
4 2
1
5 MU/g
? X J
s x 9
2012 2013
3 13 26
DNA 11MU/g 10MU/g
? X d 1

11MU/g 10MU/g



92

9
32.6
MU/g 1 220
MU/g 4
1
1070 MU/g
TTX  TTX
TTX  trideoxyTTX trideoxyTTX
TTX
TTX
2
TTX
TTX
PSP
PSP
TTX
PSP PSP
TTX in vitro
TTX

TTX

Brillantes et al. (2003)

(1978)
2009 2014
2014
1984
Kodama et al.
2013 9
2014
HILIC
LC-MS/MS
TTX
4
TTX
35 1960 22 2010
2,401
21
124 223
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1-1

MU/g
<3-14 <3 <3-180 <3-20 <3-250
10-310 <3-60 110-3530 3-60 50-2530
<3-500 <3-55 <3-2200 <3-280 <3-1300
23-39 <2 3-5 <2 240-250
3-2397 <3-84 3-10749 <3-331 2-2093
3235 0583 0-1706 0-0.6 72-3514
<2 <2 2.2-7.9 <2 <2
<2-6 <2-5 <2-17 <2-3 10-132
608-11810 2-390 5-380 45-550 25-450
<3-30 <3 <3 <3 <3-740
1-2
MU/g

<2-25 <2 <2-620 <2 <2-820

5-130 <2-20 4-2200 <2 280-1600

<2-35 <2-2 <2-1400 <2 <2-1000

<2-3 <2 <2-50 <2

4-30 <2-2 70-1200 <2 1300
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/9
<10 <10 <10- 18 <10 <10 <10 <5-157 <5
<5 <10 <10 <10 <10 <17 — <5
<5 <10-159 <10-500 12-120 <10-17 17-153 224-1120 6.5-11
<5-11 50-379 <10- 17 <10- 24 <10-11<10 334- 356 —
<5 127 349 935 <10 447 1220 —
<5 99-263 <10- 35 <10- 20 <10-10 <39 — <5
1 <5 <10 <10 11 <10 <10 50 —
1 10 64 13 27 <10 17 337 —
2 <5 45- 47 <10- 79 <10- 11 <10 <29 29-748 —
1 <5 <10 <10 <10 <10 <5 — <5
<5 <10 <10 <10 <10 <13 — —
<5 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <5 —
<5 <10 <10 <10 <10 <17 — <5




1-6

() (MU/g)

26 13 50.0 379 0o 5 13
26 2 7.7 11 0o 0 2 24
26 14 53.8 500 0o 3 11 12
26 14 53.8 935 0o 2 12 12
26 11.5 17 0o 0 3 23
26 9 34.6 447 0o 3 6 17
14 12 85.7 1220 2 7 3 2
10 1 10.0 11 0 0 1

1000MU/g 100 999MU/g 10 99MU/g 10MU/g.



MU/g

Q,

Q,

13.8 5 5 — 16.0 16.0
5 5 — 74.8 — —
11.9 5 32.6 10 38

5 5 — 54.2 10 10
550 1070 — 465 298 595
292 — — 186 —
460 — — 109 — —

135 — 10.9 198 —

689 — 5 — 552 —

(621G 2 B @2 G 2 I @2 NG 2 BN &) BEN G2 N6 |
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-8 TTX
HPLC (M) (MU/mL)
No.
-1 125 145 215 287
-2 176 136 203 212
-3 181 340 175 239
-4 158 174 168 228
-5 127 195 P>005 204 213  *001<P<005
-1 107 147 158 234
-2 101 254 163 199
-3 125 185 176 209
-4 060 137 188 222
-5 110 146  *0.01<P <005 176 237  **P <001
1-9 2014 10 12 ( )
N (MU/g)*1
mean + SD *k Fkk Fkkx
12 86.1 +179.2 649.3 2 9 1 0
12 207.0 + 2575 957.3 0 4 8 0
12 2908+ 7169 25498 2 5 4 1
12 2885+ 4656  1699.9 1 5 5 1
12 4115+687.7 23861 1 4 6 1

*1 TTXs + PSPs
* 10 MU/g

**10 100 MU/g, *** 100 1000 MU/g,

**** 1000 MU/g



1-10 2009 7

N (MU/g)*1
mean + SD * ** ok Fkkk
50 405+ 568 3052 14 31 5 0
50 1937 +2218 10086 3 20 26 1
50 1238 +1455 7585 2 27 21 0
50 854 + 1115 5247 4 32 14 0
50 982+ 1289 6223 6 30 14 0
*1 TTXs + PSPs
*10MU/g , **10 100 MU/g, ***100 1000 MU/g, w1000 MU/g
1-11 2014 10 12 ( )
N (MU/g)*1
mean + SD * ** ok Fkkk
40 300+ 356 2183 8 30 2 0
40 322743411 20252 0 7 32 1
40 2403+ 6422 39417 2 21 15 2
40 1408 + 195.9 984.0 8 17 15 0
40 1496 +2344 13927 2 23 14 1
* 1TTXs + PSPs
*10MU/g , **10 100 MU/g, ***100 1000 MU/g, *xxk 1000 MU/g
1-12 2014 9
N (MU/g)*1
mean + SD x . ok ek
24 36+ 26 8.2 24 0 0 0
24 371+ 219 98.4 2 22 0 0
24 2177+2632 10953 1 10 12 1
24 1064 + 123.1 475.9 1 15 8 0
24 3546+ 5715 18646 10 6 5 3

*1 TTXs + PSPs
* 10 MU/g . **10 100 MU/g, *** 100 1000 MU/g, *xxx 1000 MU/g



1-13 2014 10 (
N (MU/g)*1
mean + SD wx falalel folaloa
13 119+ 146 49.2 8 5 0 0
13 745+ 513 2249 0 11 2 0
13 134.7 + 233.1 703.9 2 8 3 0
13 92.4 + 1277 380.9 2 8 3 0
13 347.3 + 626.0 1959.8 4 4 3 2
*1 TTXs + PSPs
* 10 MU/g , **10 100 MU/g, *** 100 1000 MU/g, ***% 1000 MU/g
1-14 2013 6
N (MU/q)
mean + SD *x faleled falaleled
46 02+03 15 46 0 0 0
46 06+13 7.1 46 0 0 0
46 05+11 55 46 0 0 0
46 12+44 22.0 44 2 0 0
9 03+06 20 46 0 0 0

* 10 MU/g

**10 100 MU/g, *** 100 1000 MU/g,

**** 1000 MU/g



1-15

0.001 ppm 70 120 30 35
0.01ppm 70 120 25 30
2 ug/g 77 21 23
0.2 ug/g 83 9.5 8.4
1-16
0.001 ppm 70 120 30
0.01ppm 70 120 25

2 ug/g 88 47

0.2 pg/g 98 9.7

2 ug/g 101 24

0.2 ug/g 84 10

2 ug/g 83 3.6

0.2 ug/g 109 43

2 ug/g 74 12

0.2 ug/g 92 4

1-17
LOD LOQ

LoD LOQ 10 MU/g
50 50 0 0 0 0 0
6 5 1 0 0 0 0
35 5 3 21 9 0 26
42 3 8 28 3 0 7.1
27 14 7 6 0 0 0
9 0 0 8 1 0 11
12 9 3 0 0 0 0
24 0 0 9 12 3 63
4 0 4 0 0 0 0
3 3 0 0 0 0 0
20 0 2 4 12 2 70

14



1-18

26 44 7 5 10 0
2 3 0 5 9 2
11 19 6 66 100 20
6 9 1 68 117 40
13 17 3 198 279 75
11 20 2 80 125 41
5 11 1 21 31 15
18 39 9 151 208 82
15 31 7 256 341 136
1 1 0 3 6 0
26 32 10 54 76 14
4 6 0 44 67 20
44 73 16 200 305 108
16 25 7 169 222 114
26 46 12 113 170 74
2 3 1 33 40 22
31 50 9 19 37 11
14 42 3 140 243 63
7 11 2 16 24 7
25 53 10 29 41 16
1 3 2 3 1
3 7 34 59 13
18 26 58 92 37
63 104 33 1 2 0
23 31 10 95 179 50
8 10 1 43 61 20
38 47 25 18 28 5
2 4 0 10 22 2
3 4 1 8 38 0
2,401 3,706 1,174

15



1-19

29
33
23
24
12

29
31

19
15
14
11

23
24

65
223

64

216

41
124

1-20

29
33
23
24
12

10

10
10

65
223

13
38

17
38

20
79

12

12

22

22
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1-21

57

*1

24
71

*2

52
14

227

*1
*2

1-22

526

36
24
12

51
24
10
693

1-23

414

414

32

32

24
11

24
11

51

51

24

24

575

575
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1-24

214

39

105

70

o O 41 O O O

30
21
275

30
21
130

39

106

1-25

o O O 41 O o o

28
21

28
21

50

50
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19
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19
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2-1. Torquigener albomaculosus

2-2. Torquigener albomaculosus



2- 16S rRNA b PCR

bp
16SAR-L  5"-CGCCTGTTTATCAAAAACAT-3'
16S rRNA 620
16SBR-H 5"-CCGGTCTGAACTCAGATCACGT -3’
L14317Glu 5" -CAGGATTTTAACCAGGACTAATGGCTTGAA-3"
b 390
H15149 5"-CCCTCAGAATGATATTTGTCCTCA-3’
2-2 PCR
GC
) )
fmsO06F 5°-GCCTAAAGTGATCTCTGCTCTGTGG-3’ 52 25
ATAG 62
fms06R 57 -CAGCCTTCCCAACTATCTTC-3' 50 20
TmsO9F 5°-TGTTAATTCATTGGGAGGAAGAATG-3’ 36 25
GAAAG 62
TmsO9R 5°- GTTGTGCAACTGCATCGTAT-3’ 45 20
2-3

x 1
X 2
X 1
X *1 3
X *1 1
1

1

*1



2-4

16S rRNA b

X
141219-1 572/572 570/572 435/436 423/436
141219-2 X 562/562 560/562 435/436 423/436
141219-3 572/572 570/572 435/436 423/436
141219-4 562/564 563/564 424/436 436/436
141219-5 X 565/566 565/566 424/436 436/436
141219-6 563/565 564/565 424/436 436/436

2-5 ATAG
AGAT (bp)

040525-1 36740 197/309

040525-2 34/35/36/37 189/193/209/225

040525-3 33/34/38 197/201/217

020319-1 35/36 1937209

020319-2 36/37 197/201

020319-3 45/47 245/253

020319-4 18/36 137/197

020319-5 39743 209/225

020319-6 39 209

020303-2 35/35 193/205
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